This 

study was conducted at selected manufacturing firms in Nairobi County, namely: Boma Mabati 

Factory Limited, Royal Mabati, Mabati Rolling Mills, Rafiki Roofing Mabati and Imarisha 

Mabati Limited (KAM, 2025). The study target population was one hundred and twenty-five 

(125) respondents. In this study, the sample was obtained by a simple random method after 

stratification of the population. Slovin's formula was used to compute a sample size of 95 for 

this investigation. A questionnaire was used in collecting data for this study.